Summerfield Township 9971 N Finley Lake Ave., Harrison, MI 48625 Board Meeting March 30, 2021 at 6:30 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE :6:30 PM

2. ROLL CALL

Supervisor – Dan Wilhelm - Absent Clerk – Jaclyn Hall -Present Treasurer – Cheryl Grigg - Present Trustees: - Michael Romatz - Present Glenn Alexander - Present

3. APPROVE AGENDA- MOTION: Jaclyn Hall

2ND: Cheryl Grigg

all in favor

- 4. PUBLIC COMMENT Residents expressed that they do not see transparency with the Township Board. They asked why there is so much turnover. There is so much distrust of the transfer station. Residents asked what was the purpose of having a Planning Commission if there is no Zoning Administration. Complaints of not having a Zoning Administrator, but not interested in applying. Deputy Treasurer gave an explanation of the zoning situation. Residents addressed the Board with wanting a zoning to be enforced within the Township. The Board explained that no one has applied for the position and the attorney fees that it will cost more than what is saved. Residents also expressed their concerns on transfer station with people hanging out during business hours. Expressed concerns about Tom smoking a premises when working.
- 5. BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING: Opened 6:34PM Residents were asking questions about the 21/22 Budget. Want to go by line item, but Township goes by cost center. Wanted to know why the expenditures exceed the revenues. (adopts) Asked why Supervisor, Treasurer and Clerks budgets are high. Deputy Treasurer gave an explanation of the budget and how the revenues /expenditures work and was spent.

Closed Budget 6:53 PM

- 6. GUEST- Asplund Bronwyn- absent
- 7. CONSENT AGENDA Motion: Jaclyn Hall

2nd: Glenn Alexander all in favor

- A. Approval of payroll/Accounts payable
- B. Approval Board Meeting minutes from February 23, 2021
- Approval Special Meeting minutes from March 23, 2021 Motion: Jaclyn Hall
 2nd: Glenn Alexander all in favor
- 9. TREASURER'S REPORT -
- **10. CLERKS REPORT -**
- **11. NEW BUSINESS**
 - A. Planning Board Raymond Jacobs has resigned due to health issues. Position was filled prior to meeting by Herman Sheehan.

- B. Assessor wages- proposed \$25 per meeting. Motion: Jaclyn Hall 2nd: Glenn Alexander all in favor
- **C.** Appoint Maye Rood as Deputy Treasurer for incoming Treasurer, Joanne Sheehan, effective April 1, 2021 (No motion)
- D. Resolution 2021-008 Summerfield Township's Final Budget Amendment for fiscal year 2020-2021 (Roll Call Vote) Motion: Jaclyn Hall
 2nd: Glenn Alexander all in favor
- E. Resolution 2021-009 Summerfield Township's General Appropriations Act for fiscal year 2021-2022 (Roll Call Vote) Motion: Jaclyn Hall 2nd: Mike Romatz all in favor
- F. Resolution 2021-010 Check Signer's Resolution (Roll Call Vote) Motion: Jaclyn Hall 2nd: Glenn Alexander all in favor

Adjourn Meeting: _____7:32PM_____ NEXT MEETING SCHEDULED APRIL 27, 2021 @ 6:30 PM.

acum Hull